
TRIBEATHLETICS.COM | @WMTRIBEMBB 101

STEALS RECORDS

SINGLE-GAME

STEALS
1	 8	 Rod Musselman	 Washington College	 1/10/76
2	 7	 Randy Bracy	 at The Citadel	 12/2/98
	 7	 Randy Bracy	 vs. Old Dominion	 2/5/97
4	 6	 Brandon Carroll	 at Charleston	 1/25/22
	 6	 Connor Kochera	 vs. Mary Baldwin	 11/27/21
	 6	 Terry Tarpey	 at Drexel	 1/7/16
	 6	 Terry Tarpey	 vs. High Point	 12/21/15
	 6	 Terry Tarpey	 vs. VMI	 11/27/13
	 6	 David Schneider	 vs. Drexel	 2/20/08
	 6	 Adam Hess	 at George Mason	 1/31/04
	 6	 Randy Bracy	 at American	 1/13/99
	 6	 Randy Bracy	 vs. Stetson	 11/15/97
	 6	 Jim Moran	 at UNCG	 11/29/97
	 6	 Matt Verkey	 at American	 1/24/94
	 6	 Scott Coval	 vs. Drexel	 11/30/85
	 6	 Mike Strayhorn	 vs. Richmond	 1/20/82
	 6	 Billy Barnes	 vs. Virginia Tech	 2/12/79

SEASON

STEALS
Player	 Season	 G	 Stl
1	 Jim McDonough	 1976	 25	 112
2	 Terry Tarpey	 2016	 30	 62
3	 Terry Tarpey	 2015	 32	 58
	 John Lowenhaupt	 1976	 28	 58
5	 Randy Bracy	 1998	 26	 57
	 John Lowenhaupt	 1978	 26	 57
7 	 David Schneider	 2008	 33	 56
	 Mike Strayhorn	 1983	 29	 56
9	 Bill Barnes	 1981	 28	 55
10	 Bill Barnes	 1982	 28	 54
	 Bill Barnes	 1980	 27	 54
12	 David Cohn	 2018	 31	 50
13	 Chris Mullins	 2023	 33	 49
14	 Isaiah Mbeng	 2025	 32	 48
	 David Schneider	 2010	 33	 48
	 Adam Payton	 2007	 30	 48
17	 Randy Bracy	 1996	 26	 47
	 Scott Whitley	 1980	 26	 47
19	 Adam Hess	 2004	 28	 46
20	 Adam Payton	 2006	 28	 45
	 Curtis Pride	 1988	 27	 45
	 John Lowenhaupt	 1977	 30	 45
23	 Chase Audige	 2019	 31	 44
	 Kurt Small	 1995	 27	 44
	 Bill Barnes	 1979	 26	 44

STEALS
(since 1986 when steals became an official statistic)

Player	 Season	 G	 Stl
1	 Terry Tarpey	 2016	 30	 62
2	 Terry Tarpey	 2015	 32	 58
3	 Randy Bracy	 1998	 26	 57
4	 David Schneider	 2008	 33	 56
5	 David Cohn	 2018	 31	 50
6	 Chris Mullins	 2023	 33	 49
7	 Isaiah Mbeng	 2025	 32	 48
	 David Schneider	 2010	 33	 48
	 Adam Payton	 2007	 30	 48
10	 Randy Bracy	 1996	 26	 47
11	 Adam Hess	 2004	 28	 46
12	 Adam Payton	 2006	 28	 45
	 Curtis Pride	 1988	 27	 45
14	 Chase Audige	 2019	 31	 44
	 Kurt Small	 1995	 27	 44
16	 Calvin Baker	 2006	 28	 43
17	 Brandon Carroll	 2022	 29	 42
	 Connor Kochera	 2022	 32	 42

19	 Jim Moran	 1998	 25	 41
20	 Omar Prewitt	 2015	 33	 40
	 Jim Moran	 1999	 27	 40
	 Todd Cauthorn	 1993	 27	 40
23	 Curtis Pride	 1987	 27	 39
24	 Bryce Barnes	 2020	 30	 38
	 David Schneider	 2009	 29	 38
	 Jim Moran	 2000	 27	 38
	 Kurt Small	 1993	 27	 38
	 Curtis Pride	 1990	 27	 38

STEALS AVERAGE
Player	 Season	 G	 Stl	 Avg
1	 Jim McDonough	 1976	 25	 112	 4.48
2	 Randy Bracy	 1998	 26	 57	 2.19
	 John Lowenhaupt	 1978	 26	 57	 2.19
4	 John Lowenhaupt	 1976	 28	 58	 2.07
5	 Terry Tarpey	 2016	 30	 62	 2.07
6	 Bill Barnes	 1980	 27	 54	 2.00
7	 Bill Barnes	 1981	 28	 55	 1.96
8	 Mike Strayhorn	 1983	 29	 56	 1.93
9	 Bill Barnes	 1982	 28	 54	 1.93
10	 Randy Bracy	 1999	 18	 34	 1.89
11	 Terry Tarpey	 2015	 32	 58	 1.81
12	 Randy Bracy	 1996	 26	 47	 1.81
	 Scott Whitley	 1980	 26	 47	 1.81
14	 Brendan Connor	 1992	 21	 37	 1.76
15	 David Schneider	 2008	 33	 56	 1.70
16	 Bill Barnes	 1979	 26	 44	 1.69
17	 Randy Bracy	 1997	 22	 37	 1.68
18	 Curtis Pride	 1988	 27	 45	 1.67
20	 Adam Hess	 2004	 28	 46	 1.64
21	 Jim Moran	 1998	 25	 41	 1.64
22	 Kurt Small	 1995	 27	 44	 1.63
23	 David Cohn	 2018	 31	 50	 1.61
24	 Adam Payton	 2006	 28	 45	 1.61

STEALS AVERAGE
(since 1986 when steals became an official statistic)

Player	 Season	 G	 Stl	 Avg
1	 Randy Bracy	 1998	 26	 57	 2.19
2	 Terry Tarpey	 2016	 30	 62	 2.07
3	 Randy Bracy	 1999	 18	 34	 1.89
4	 Terry Tarpey	 2015	 32	 58	 1.81
5	 Randy Bracy	 1996	 26	 47	 1.81
6	 Brendan Connor	 1992	 21	 37	 1.76
7	 David Schneider	 2008	 33	 56	 1.70
8	 Randy Bracy	 1997	 22	 37	 1.68
9	 Curtis Pride	 1988	 27	 45	 1.67
10	 Adam Hess	 2004	 28	 46	 1.64
11	 Jim Moran	 1998	 25	 41	 1.64
12	 Kurt Small	 1995	 27	 44	 1.63
13	 David Cohn	 2018	 31	 50	 1.61
14	 Adam Payton	 2006	 28	 45	 1.61
15	 Calvin Baker	 2006	 28	 43	 1.54
16	 Isaiah Mbeng	 2025	 32	 48	 1.50
17	 Chris Mullins	 2023	 33	 49	 1.48
18	 Jim Moran	 1999	 27	 40	 1.48
	 Todd Cauthorn	 1993	 27	 40	 1.48
20	 David Schneider	 2010	 33	 48	 1.45
21	 Brandon Carroll	 2022	 29	 42	 1.45
22	 Curtis Pride	 1987	 27	 39	 1.44
23	 Brendan Connor	 1993	 26	 37	 1.42
24	 Chase Audige	 2019	 31	 44	 1.42
25	 Luke Loewe	 2021	 17	 24	 1.41

Year	 Player	 Steals	 Avg
2025	 Isaiah Mbeng	 48	 1.50
2024	 Chase Lowe	 32	 0.97
2023	 Chris Mullins	 49	 1.48
2022	 Brandon Carroll	 42	 1.45
2021	 Luke Loewe	 24	 1.41
2020	 Byrce Barnes	 38	 1.27
2019	 Chase Audige	 44	 1.42
2018	 David Cohn	 50	 1.61
2017	 David Cohn	 29	 0.94
2016	 Terry Tarpey	 62	 2.07
2015	 Terry Tarpey	 58	 1.81
2014	 Terry Tarpey	 32	 1.09
2013	 Brandon Britt	 32	 1.07
2012	 Kendrix Brown	 32	 1.07
2011	 Kendrix Brown	 34	 1.13
2010	 David Schneider	 48	 1.45
2009	 David Schneider	 38	 1.31
2008	 David Schneider	 56	 1.70
2007	 Adam Payton	 48	 1.60
2006	 Adam Payton	 45	 1.61
2005	 Hawley Smith	 29	 1.00
2004	 Adam Hess	 46	 1.64
2003	 Sherman Rivers	 34	 1.21
2002	 Cody Carbaugh	 32	 1.10
	 Sherman Rivers	 32	 1.10
2001	 Jim Moran	 26	 0.93
	 Sherman Rivers	 26	 0.93
2000	 Jim Moran	 38	 1.41
1999	 Jim Moran	 40	 1.48
	 Randy Bracy	 34	 1.89
1998	 Randy Bracy	 57	 2.19
1997	 Randy Bracy	 37	 1.68
1996	 Randy Bracy	 47	 1.81
1995	 Kurt Small	 44	 1.63
1994	 Kurt Small	 33	 1.22
	 Matt Verkey	 33	 1.22
1993	 Todd Cauthorn	 40	 1.48
1992	 Brendan Connor	 37	 1.76
1991	 Brendan Connor	 31	 1.15
1990	 Curtis Pride	 38	 1.41
1989	 Matt O’Reilly	 33	 1.18
1988	 Curtis Pride	 45	 1.67
1987	 Curtis Pride	 39	 1.44
1986	 Scott Coval	 35	 1.25
1985	 Kevin Richardson	 30	 1.07
1984	 Kevin Richardson	 30	 1.07
1983	 Mike Strayhorn	 56	 1.93
1982	 Bill Barnes	 54	 1.93
1981	 Bill Barnes	 55	 1.96
1980	 Bill Barnes	 54	 2.00
1979	 Bill Barnes	 44	 1.69
1978	 John Lowenhaupt	 57	 2.19
1977	 John Lowenhaupt	 45	 1.50
1976	 Jim McDonough	 112	 4.48

ANNUAL STEALS LEADERS



W&M MEN’S BASKETBALL RECORD BOOK102

STEALS RECORDS

CAREER

STEALS
Player	 Seasons	 G	 Stl
1	 Bill Barnes	 1979-82	 109	 207
2	 Randy Bracy	 1996-99	 92	 175
3	 Terry Tarpey	 2013-16	 124	 171
4	 David Schneider	 2007-10	 121	 166
5	 John Lowenhaupt	 1976-78	 84	 160
6	 Mike Strayhorn	 1980-83	 103	 148
7	 Jim Moran	 1998-01	 107	 145
8	 Kurt Small	 1992-95	 108	 144
9	 Curtis Pride	 1987-90	 94	 136
10	 Brendan Connor	 1990-93	 102	 128
	 Scott Whitley	 1978-81	 101	 128
12	 Jim McDonough	 1976-77	 55	 125
13	 Mike Enoch	 1976-78	 83	 120
14	 Omar Prewitt	 2014-17	 126	 118
15	 Sherman Rivers	 2000-03	 113	 117
16	 Keith Cieplicki	 1982-85	 113	 108
17	 Kendrix Brown	 2009-12	 116	 107
18	 Matt Verkey	 1993-96	 106	 106
19	 David Cohn	 2016-18	 93	 105
20	 Kevin Richardson	 1982-85	 113	 99
21	 Nathan Mann	 2005-08	 120	 96
22	 Adam Payton	 2006-07	 58	 93
23	 Todd Cauthorn	 1990-93	 105	 92
24	 Brandon Britt	 2011-14	 113	 87
25	 Nick D’Antoni	 2002-05	 107	 84

STEALS AVERAGE
(min. 50 games)

Player	 Seasons	 G	 Stl	 Avg
1	 Jim McDonough	 1976-77	 55	 125	 2.27
2	 John Lowenhaupt	 1976-78	 84	 160	 1.90
3	 Randy Bracy	 1996-99	 92	 175	 1.90
4	 Bill Barnes	 1979-82	 109	 207	 1.90
5	 Adam Payton	 2006-07	 58	 93	 1.60
6	 Curtis Pride	 1987-90	 94	 136	 1.45
7	 Mike Enoch	 1976-78	 83	 120	 1.45
8	 Mike Strayhorn	 1980-83	 103	 148	 1.44
9	 Terry Tarpey	 2013-16	 124	 171	 1.38
10	 David Schneider	 2007-10	 121	 166	 1.37
11	 Jim Moran	 1998-01	 107	 145	 1.36
12	 Kurt Small	 1992-95	 108	 144	 1.33
13	 Scott Whitley	 1978-81	 101	 128	 1.27
14	 Brendan Connor	 1990-93	 102	 128	 1.25
15	 David Cohn	 2016-18	 93	 105	 1.13
16	 Adam Hess	 2002-04	 75	 83	 1.11
17	 Rich Veres	 1980-81	 53	 58	 1.09
18	 Sherman Rivers	 2000-03	 113	 117	 1.04
19	 Matt Verkey	 1993-96	 106	 106	 1.00
20	 Keith Cieplicki	 1982-85	 113	 108	 0.96
21	 Omar Prewitt	 2014-17	 126	 118	 0.94
22	 Kendrix Brown	 2009-12	 116	 107	 0.92
23	 Ron Satterthwaite	 1976-77	 51	 47	 0.92
24	 Todd Cauthorn	 1990-93	 105	 92	 0.88

Billy Barnes is the Tribe’s all-time steals leader with 
207 career swipes.


